



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3190/2025**

KAVITA PAUL

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State
with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Adv. along
with SI Yashpal Singh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

26.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 29221/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3190/2025

3. By way of the present writ petition, the petitioner seeks following reliefs:

“a) Issue a writ of mandamus/direction directing Respondent No. and 2 (Delhi Police) to immediately Track and Freeze the Petitioner's vehicle Honda Mobilio (DL14CC3501) to ensure that the vehicle is not used for any criminal activity.

b) Direct Respondents No. 2 for tracking and handing over Ja.,vrul. possession of the said vehicle to the Petitioner forthwith from Respondent No. 4.”

4. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two



days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.

5. Issue notice to respondent nos.3 and 4 by all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on the next date of hearing.
6. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List on 17.11.2025.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/A