



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3190/2025**

KAVITA PAUL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. BP Sharma, Mr. Ashish Gill, Ms. Shivani Kathpalia, Ms. Samsun Nihar, Advocates

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Aniket Kumar Singh and Mr. Priyansh Raj Singh Senger, Advocates.
Respondent no. 4-in-person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

1. Respondent no. 4 is present before this Court and seeks time to file reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. The learned ASC for the State, on instructions from the Investigating Officer (IO) concerned, states that the respondent no. 3 is untraceable.
3. The report regarding summoning of the Trial Court Record in W.P.(CRL.) 3190/2025 has been received from the Admin Branch of Office of CJM, Shahadara, Delhi. The same reads as under:

“...With reference to office letter no. 77079/Crl. dated 13.10.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, it is submitted that



on 01.11.2025, a report was called from SHO Shahdara for 04.11.2025. As per the status report filed by the SHO, petitioner made PCR call twice, which were under the jurisdiction of P.S. Geeta Colony and P.S. Farsh Bazar and neither any complaint was filed nor any PCR call was made under the jurisdiction of P.S. Shahdara. In the light of the above mentioned facts, TCR of case title as Kavita Paul Vs. State cannot be uploaded....”

4. List for arguments on 28.01.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/zp
TD