



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010740612025

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3190/2025**

KAVITA PAUL

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Ashish Gill, Adv.**

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC.**

ASI Manoj Kumar, P.S.- Farsh Bazar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

17.08.2026

1. Present petition has been filed seeking the following reliefs:

- a) *Issue a writ of mandamus/direction directing Respondent No.1 and 2 (Delhi Police) to immediately Track and Freeze the Petitioner's vehicle Honda Mobilio (DL14CC3501) to ensure that the vehicle is not used for any criminal activity.*
- b) *Direct Respondents No. 2 for tracking and handing over lawful possession of the said vehicle to the Petitioner forthwith from Respondent No. 4.*

2. Pursuant to order dated 26.09.2025, status report is on record wherein paragraph 8 thereof would indicate that the petitioner has neither lodged any complaint of the alleged theft at the concerned police station nor has filed any E-FIR. In absence thereto, there cannot be any direction to the respondent authority.



3. The petitioner is granted liberty to do the needful.
4. In view of above, the petition stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 17, 2026

ab